- UNITED

STATES
. COURT OF
APPEALS

—v  EIGHTH

% CIRCUIT

R T
Va ===
I

OCTOBER 13 -17, 2008
ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA

James B. Loken, Chief Judge - Minneapolis, Minnesota

Circuit Judges in Active Service

Roger L. Wollman - Sioux Falls, SD
Diana E. Murphy - Minneapolis, MN
Kermit E. Bye - Fargo, ND
William Jay Riley - Omaha, NE
Michael J. Melloy - Cedar Rapids, IA
Lavenski R. Smith - Little Rock, AR
Steven M. Colloton - Des Moines, IA
Raymond W. Gruender - St. Louis, MO
Duane Benton - Kansas City, MO
Bobby E. Shepherd - El Dorado, AR

Circuit Judges Who Have Taken Senior Status

Myron H. Bright - Fargo, ND
John R. Gibson - Kansas City, MO
Pasco M. Bowman - Kansas City, MO
C. Arlen Beam - Lincoln, NE
David R. Hansen - Cedar Rapids, IA

Morris S. Arnold - Little Rock, AR



NOTICE TO ALL COUNSEL

Please review the entire calendar, as you may have more than one case
scheduled for oral argument. Please check the calendar carefully for the starting
time for your day and division.

Court will be held in the Warren E. Burger Federal Building & U.S.
Courthouse at 316 N. Robert Street, St. Paul, Minnesota. Counsel presenting
oral argument should report to the Clerk’s Office on the 5" floor 30 minutes
before Court convenes.

Counsel may not waive oral argument without prior leave of court.
Absent leave of court, only one attorney is permitted to present the argument for
a party. However, if the parties on a side are separately represented and have
filed separate briefs, each party on that side is permitted to argue; in such a case,
counsel must confer and decide how they will split the time shown on the
calendar. Questions should be addressed to the Clerk of Court.

Appearance forms of counsel, if not previously submitted, must be
completed and forwarded immediately to the clerk’s office. Every attorney who
presents oral argument must be admitted to the Eighth Circuit Bar unless
appointed to represent a party proceeding in forma pauperis.

The time allotted for each side’s argument is noted to the right of the case.
Cases designated as NO ARG will be submitted to the Court on the briefs and
record without oral argument, and counsel are not required to appear for cases
designated NO ARG.

Michael E. Gans
Clerk of Court

Www.cad.uscourts.gov

Updated 10/14/08



a B~ W DN

DIVISION I
MONDAY, OCTOBER 13, 2008
BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, GIBSON, MURPHY

08-1594 SI United States v. Prince Anim
08-1312 NE United States v. Mariano Sicaros-Quintero
08-1957 EA United States v. Darnell Battles
08-2154 SI United States v. Juan Rivera-Ordaz
08-2289 NE United States v. Greg Hergott

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 14, 2008 BEGINNING AT 9:00AM
BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, GIBSON, MURPHY

08-1079 MN United States v. Federico Aleman
08-1173 MN United States v. Hector Martinez-Menera
08-2115 MN United States v. Jack Yanka

08-1163 MN United States v. Leon Clinkscale, Jr.
07-3774 MN United States v. Malik El-Alamin

07-3544 MN Christopher Earl v. Joan Fabian

07-3781 MN  United States ex rel Henry Roop v.
Hypoguard USA, et al.

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 15, 2008 BEGINNING AT 9:00AM
BEFORE JUDGES BYE, GIBSON, SMITH

08-1006 MN United States v. Cameron Lewis
08-1085 MN United States v. J. Tyrone Lewis

07-3624 MN  Westchester Fire Insurance v. Douglas
Wallerich, et al.

07-3625 MN  Westchester Fire Insurance v. Douglas
Wallerich, et al.

07-3622 MN Kennedy Building Associates v.
CBS Corporation

07-3676 MN Vernon Bonner v. T. C. Outlaw
07-3732 MN United States v. Javarlo Perry

CBC
NO ARG

NO ARG
NO ARG
NO ARG
NO ARG

CcYZ

20
10
20
15

15

JMB
20

20

15
15
10



DIVISION I

THURSDAY, OCTOBER 16, 2008 BEGINNING AT 9:00AM
BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, BYE, SMITH

07-3689
07-3696
08-1167

07-3242
08-2193

07-3627
08-1181

MN
MN
MN

MN
MN

MN
MN

Wilderness Watch, et al. v. Abigail

Kimbell, et al.

Wilderness Watch, et al. v. Conservationists
With Common Sense, et al.

Wildnerness Watch, et al. v. Abigail
Kimbell, et al.

Mayo Foundation, et al. v. United States

Regents of the University of Minnesota v.
United States

Coyne’s & Company v. Enesco

Physical Distribution Services v. R.R.
Donnelley & Sons

FRIDAY, OCTOBER 17, 2008 BEGINNING AT 8:30AM
BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, BYE, SMITH

08-1168
08-1237
07-3848
07-3849
07-3797
07-3888

08-1123
07-3303

MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN

MN
MN

Melondy Bacon v. Hennepin County
Medical Center
Melondy Bacon v. Hennepin County
Medical Center

David Velde v. Randy Kroeplin
David Velde v. Joe Philipp

Virginia Slusser v. Michael Astrue

Educational Credit Management v.
Mark Jesperson

Derek Schreyer v. Bandag
Kent Mehrkens v. Art Blank, et al.

CcYZ

20
15

15
NO ARG

NO ARG

CBC

15

DISMISSED
15

15
15
15



