

# OCTOBER 13 - 17, 2008 ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA

James B. Loken, Chief Judge - Minneapolis, Minnesota

**<u>Circuit Judges in Active Service</u>** 

Roger L. Wollman - Sioux Falls, SD Diana E. Murphy - Minneapolis, MN Kermit E. Bye - Fargo, ND William Jay Riley - Omaha, NE Michael J. Melloy - Cedar Rapids, IA Lavenski R. Smith - Little Rock, AR Steven M. Colloton - Des Moines, IA Raymond W. Gruender - St. Louis, MO Duane Benton - Kansas City, MO Bobby E. Shepherd - El Dorado, AR

**Circuit Judges Who Have Taken Senior Status** 

Myron H. Bright - Fargo, ND John R. Gibson - Kansas City, MO Pasco M. Bowman - Kansas City, MO C. Arlen Beam - Lincoln, NE David R. Hansen - Cedar Rapids, IA Morris S. Arnold - Little Rock, AR

# NOTICE TO ALL COUNSEL

Please review the entire calendar, as you may have more than one case scheduled for oral argument. Please check the calendar carefully for the starting time for your day and division.

Court will be held in the Warren E. Burger Federal Building & U.S. Courthouse at 316 N. Robert Street, St. Paul, Minnesota. Counsel presenting oral argument should report to the Clerk's Office on the 5<sup>th</sup> floor 30 minutes before Court convenes.

Counsel may not waive oral argument without prior leave of court. Absent leave of court, only one attorney is permitted to present the argument for a party. However, if the parties on a side are separately represented and have filed separate briefs, each party on that side is permitted to argue; in such a case, counsel must confer and decide how they will split the time shown on the calendar. Questions should be addressed to the Clerk of Court.

Appearance forms of counsel, if not previously submitted, must be completed and forwarded immediately to the clerk's office. Every attorney who presents oral argument must be admitted to the Eighth Circuit Bar unless appointed to represent a party proceeding in forma pauperis.

The time allotted for each side's argument is noted to the right of the case. Cases designated as NO ARG will be submitted to the Court on the briefs and record without oral argument, and counsel are not required to appear for cases designated NO ARG.

> Michael E. Gans Clerk of Court

> <u>www.ca8.uscourts.gov</u>

Updated 10/14/08

#### **DIVISION I**

### MONDAY, OCTOBER 13, 2008 BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, GIBSON, MURPHY

08-1594	SI	United States v. Prince Anim	NO ARG
08-1312	NE	United States v. Mariano Sicaros-Quintero	NO ARG
08-1957	EA	United States v. Darnell Battles	NO ARG
08-2154	SI	United States v. Juan Rivera-Ordaz	NO ARG
08-2289	NE	United States v. Greg Hergott	NO ARG

CRC

#### TUESDAY, OCTOBER 14, 2008 BEGINNING AT 9:00AM BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, GIBSON, MURPHY

1	08-1079	MN	United States v. Federico Aleman	CYZ
	08-1173 08-2115	MN MN	United States v. Hector Martinez-Menera United States v. Jack Yanka	20
2	08-1163	MN	United States v. Leon Clinkscale, Jr.	10
3	07-3774	MN	United States v. Malik El-Alamin	20
4	07-3544	MN	Christopher Earl v. Joan Fabian	15
5	07-3781	MN	United States ex rel Henry Roop v. Hypoguard USA, et al.	15

#### WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 15, 2008 BEGINNING AT 9:00AM BEFORE JUDGES BYE, GIBSON, SMITH

**JMB** United States v. Cameron Lewis 1 08-1006 MN 08-1085 MN United States v. J. Tyrone Lewis 20 2 07-3624 MN Westchester Fire Insurance v. Douglas Wallerich, et al. MN Westchester Fire Insurance v. Douglas 07-3625 Wallerich, et al. 20 Kennedy Building Associates v. 3 07-3622 MN CBS Corporation 15 4 07-3676 MN Vernon Bonner v. T. C. Outlaw 15 5 07-3732 MN United States v. Javarlo Perry 10

# **DIVISION I**

## THURSDAY, OCTOBER 16, 2008 BEGINNING AT 9:00AM BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, BYE, SMITH

				CYZ
1	07-3689	MN	Wilderness Watch, et al. v. Abigail Kimbell, et al.	
	07-3696	MN	Wilderness Watch, et al. v. Conservationists With Common Sense, et al.	
	08-1167	MN	Wildnerness Watch, et al. v. Abigail Kimbell, et al.	20
2	07-3242	MN	Mayo Foundation, et al. v. United States	15
3	08-2193	MN	Regents of the University of Minnesota v. United States	15
	07-3627	MN	Coyne's & Company v. Enesco	NO ARG
	08-1181	MN	Physical Distribution Services v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons	NO ARG

## FRIDAY, OCTOBER 17, 2008 BEGINNING AT 8:30AM BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, BYE, SMITH

			, , ,	CBC
1	08-1168 08-1237	MN MN	Melondy Bacon v. Hennepin County Medical Center Melondy Bacon v. Hennepin County Medical Center	15
			Wedical Center	15
	07-3848 07-3849	MN MN	David Velde v. Randy Kroeplin David Velde v. Joe Philipp	DISMISSED
2	07-3797	MN	Virginia Slusser v. Michael Astrue	15
3	07-3888	MN	Educational Credit Management v. Mark Jesperson	15
4	08-1123	MN	Derek Schreyer v. Bandag	15
5	07-3303	MN	Kent Mehrkens v. Art Blank, et al.	15